
 

 

2.2 Number of seats earmarked for reserved category as 

per GOI/ State Govt rule year wise during last five years  

Year Page Number 

2020-21 02-03 

2019-20 04-05 

2018-19 06-07 

2017-18 08-09 

2016-17 10-11 
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Vocational Courses prescribed for B.E. / B. Tech. Degree Admission 
 

Group 
Code Name of the Vocational Subjects 

1921 General Machinist 

1922 Electrical Machines and Appliances 

1923 Electronic Equipments 

1924 Draughtsman Civil 

1925 Auto Mechanic 

1926 Textile Technology 

Note: 

(i) When the candidates produce grade certificates, they have to produce the actual marks also otherwise only 

the minimum marks applicable to the grades in the eligible subjects (Mathematics, Physics, Chemistry and 

Fourth Optional Subject) will be taken into account. 

(ii) For minimum eligibility rounding of marks and normalised marks will not be considered. 

 Improvement marks: As per the G.O. No. 184 HE (J2) Dept. dt: 09.06.2005 and G.O. (st) No. 143 HE (J2) 

Dept. dt: 06.05.2008 improvement marks obtained by the candidates including Other State candidates from 2006 

onwards will not be considered. 

 Marine Engineering Branch 

The Director General of Shipping, Ministry of Shipping, Government of India, vide Notification No. II. TR (21) 97 

dated: 03.10.2002 have issued notification stating that, for Marine Engineering Degree Programme the candidate 

should pass in 10+2 or equivalent examination with Physics (P), Chemistry (C), Mathematics (M) and English as 

separate subject with an average of not less than 60 % in PCM. Further a minimum of 50 % in English either at 

10
th 

or 12
th 

standard is required for all the candidates. 

Other Requirements: 

(i) Maximum age limit 25 years. 

(ii) Minimum Height 157 cm. 

(iii) Minimum Weight 48 kg. 

(iv) Normal Colour vision. 

Before selecting the course the candidate shall ensure that they are medically fit for the course. 

The candidates will be admitted only on production of physical fitness certificate obtained from the Medical Officer 

authorised by the Director General of Shipping, failing which they will lose the admission. 

 Mining Engineering Branch 

Note to Female candidates opting for Mining Engineering course. 
(1) As per Mines Act 1952, 46 (1) no woman shall, notwithstanding anything contained in any other law, be 

employed – 
(a) in any part of a mine which is below ground; 
(b) in any mine above ground except between the hours of 6 A.M. and 7 P.M. 

(2) As per Coal Mines Regulation 1957, 86 (2) no adolescent or women shall descend or ascend a shaft in a 
cage or other means of conveyance unless accompanied by one or more adult males. 

(3) They should satisfy the academic norms of Anna University. 

1. ALLOCATION OF SEATS 

 Selection shall be made under seven categories namely OC, BC, BCM (BC Muslim), MBC & 

DNC, SC, SCA and ST following the rule of reservation of Government of Tamil Nadu as follows. 

 Rule of Reservation 

Open Competition 31.00 % 

Backward Class 26.50 % 

Backward Class Muslim 3.50 % 

Most Backward Class & Denotified Communities 20.00 % 

Scheduled Caste 15.00 % 

Scheduled Caste (Arunthathiyars) 3.00 % 

Scheduled Tribes 1.00 % 

TOTAL 100.00 % 
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Vocational Courses prescribed for B.E. / B. Tech. Degree Admission   
Group 

Name of the Vocational Subjects 
 

Code  

 
  

421 General Machinist  
422 Electrical Machines and Appliances  
423 Electronic Equipments  
424 Draughtsman Civil  
425 Auto Mechanic  
426 Textile Technology  

 
Note:  

(i) When the candidates produce grade certificates, they have to produce the actual marks also otherwise only 
the minimum marks applicable to the grades in the eligible subjects (Mathematics, Physics, Chemistry and 
Fourth Optional Subject) will be taken into account. 

(ii) For minimum eligibility rounding of marks and normalised marks will not be considered. 
 
3.3 Improvement marks: As per the G.O. No. 184 HE (J2) Dept. dt: 09.06.2005 and G.O. (st) No. 143 HE (J2) 

Dept. dt: 06.05.2008 improvement marks obtained by the candidates including Other State candidates from 2006 

onwards will not be considered. 
 
3.4 Marine Engineering Branch 
 
The Director General of Shipping, Ministry of Shipping, Government of India, vide Notification No. II. TR (21) 97  
dated: 03.10.2002 have issued notification stating that, for Marine Engineering Degree Programme the candidate 
should pass in 10+2 or equivalent examination with Physics (P), Chemistry (C), Mathematics (M) and English as 
separate subject with an average of not less than 60 % in PCM. Further a minimum of 50 % in English either at 

10
th

 or 12
th

 standard is required for all the candidates. 
Other Requirements:  

(i) Maximum age limit 25 years.  
(ii) Minimum Height 157 cm.  
(iii) Minimum Weight 48 kg.  
(iv) Normal Colour vision. 

 
Before selecting the course the candidate shall ensure that they are medically fit for the course. 

 
The candidates will be admitted only on production of physical fitness certificate obtained from the Medical Officer 

authorised by the Director General of Shipping, failing which they will lose the admission. 
 
3.5 Mining Engineering Branch 
 
Note to Female candidates opting for Mining Engineering course. 

(1) As per Mines Act 1952, 46 (1) no woman shall, notwithstanding anything contained in any other law, be 
employed – 
(a) in any part of a mine which is below ground; 
(b) in any mine above ground except between the hours of 6 A.M. and 7 P.M. 

(2) As per Coal Mines Regulation 1957, 86 (2) no adolescent or women shall descend or ascend a shaft in a 
cage or other means of conveyance unless accompanied by one or more adult males. 

(3) They should satisfy the academic norms of Anna University. 
 
4. ALLOCATION OF SEATS 
 
4.1. Selection shall be made under seven categories namely OC, BC, BCM (BC Muslim), MBC & DNC, SC, 

SCA and ST following the rule of reservation of Government of Tamil Nadu as follows. 
 

Rule of Reservation   
Open Competition  
Backward Class  
Backward Class Muslim  
Most Backward Class & Denotified Communities  
Scheduled Caste  
Scheduled Caste (Arunthathiyars)  
Scheduled Tribes  

TOTAL  

 
 

31.00 %  
26.50 %  
3.50 %  

20.00 %  
15.00 %  
3.00 %  
1.00 %  

100.00 %  
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Vocational Courses prescribed for B.E. / B. Tech. Degree Admission

Group
Code Name of the Vocational Subjects

421 General Machinist
422 Electrical Machines and Appliances
423 Electronic Equipments
424 Draughtsman Civil
425 Auto Mechanic
426 Textile Technology

Note:
(i) When the candidates produce grade certificates, they have to produce the actual marks also otherwise only

the minimum marks applicable to the grades in the eligible subjects (Mathematics, Physics, Chemistry and
Fourth Optional Subject) will be taken into account.

(ii) For minimum eligibility rounding of marks and normalised marks will not be considered.

3.3 Improvement marks: As per the G.O. No. 184 HE (J2) Dept. dt: 09.06.2005 and G.O. (st) No. 143 HE (J2)
Dept. dt: 06.05.2008 improvement marks obtained by the candidates including Other State candidates from 2006
onwards will not be considered.

3.4 Marine Engineering Branch
The Director General of Shipping, Ministry of Shipping, Government of India, vide Notification No. II. TR (21) 97
dated: 03.10.2002 have issued notification stating that, for Marine Engineering Degree Programme the candidate
should pass in 10+2 or equivalent examination with Physics (P), Chemistry (C), Mathematics (M) and English as
separate subject with an average of not less than 60 % in PCM. Further a minimum of 50 % in English either at
10th or 12th standard is required for all the candidates.
Other Requirements:

(i) Maximum age limit 25 years.
(ii) Minimum Height 157 cm.
(iii) Minimum Weight 48 kg.
(iv) Normal Colour vision.

Before selecting the course the candidate shall ensure that they are medically fit for the course.

The candidates will be admitted only on production of physical fitness certificate obtained from the Medical Officer
authorised by the Director General of Shipping, failing which they will lose the admission.

3.5 Mining Engineering Branch

Note to Female candidates opting for Mining Engineering course.
(1) As per Mines Act 1952, 46 (1) no woman shall, notwithstanding anything contained in any other law, be

employed –
(a)  in any part of a mine which is below ground;
(b) in any mine above ground except between the hours of 6 A.M. and 7 P.M.

(2) As per Coal Mines Regulation 1957, 86 (2) no adolescent or women shall descend or ascend a shaft in a
cage or other means of conveyance unless accompanied by one or more adult males.

(3) They should satisfy the academic norms of Anna University.

4. ALLOCATION OF SEATS

4.1. Selection shall be made under seven categories namely OC, BC, BCM (BC Muslim), MBC & DNC, SC,
SCA and ST following the rule of reservation of Government of Tamil Nadu as follows.

Rule of Reservation
Open Competition 31.00 %
Backward Class 26.50 %
Backward Class Muslim 3.50 %
Most Backward Class & Denotified Communities 20.00 %
Scheduled Caste 15.00 %
Scheduled Caste (Arunthathiyars) 3.00 %
Scheduled Tribes 1.00 %

TOTAL 100.00 %
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Vocational Courses prescribed for B.E. / B. Tech. Degree Admission 

Group 
Code 

Name of the Vocational Subjects 

421 General Machinist 

422 Electrical Machines and Appliances 

423 Electronic Equipments 

424 Draughtsman Civil 

425 Auto Mechanic 

426 Textile Technology 
 
 

Note:  
(i) When the candidates produce grade certificates, they have to produce the actual marks also otherwise only 

the minimum marks applicable to the grades in the eligible subjects (Mathematics, Physics, Chemistry and 

Fourth Optional Subject) will be taken into account. 

(ii) For minimum eligibility rounding of marks and normalised marks will not be considered. 
 

 

3.3 Improvement marks: As per the G.O. No. 184 HE (J2) Dept. dt: 09.06.2005 and G.O. (st) No. 143 HE (J2) 

Dept. dt: 06.05.2008 improvement marks obtained by the candidates including Other State candidates from 2006 

onwards will not be considered. 

 

 

3.4 Marine Engineering Branch 
 

The Director General of Shipping, Ministry of Shipping, Government of India, vide Notification No. II. TR (21) 97 

dated: 03.10.2002 have issued notification stating that, for Marine Engineering Degree Programme the candidate 

should pass in 10+2 or equivalent examination with Physics (P), Chemistry (C), Mathematics (M) and English as 

separate subject with an average of not less than 60 % in PCM. Further a minimum of 50 % in English either at 

10th or 12th standard is required for all the candidates. 
 

Other Requirements: 
(i) Maximum age limit 25 years. 

(ii) Minimum Height 157 cm. 

(iii) Minimum Weight 48 kg. 

(iv) Normal Colour vision 
 

Before selecting the course the candidate shall ensure that they are medically fit for the course. 
 

The candidates will be admitted only on production of physical fitness certificate obtained from the Medical Officer 

authorised by the Director General of Shipping, failing which they will lose the admission. 

 
3.5 Mining Engineering Branch 
 
Note to Female candidate opting for Mining Engineering course. 

(1) As per Mines Act 1952, 46 (1) no woman shall, notwithstanding anything contained in any other law, be 
employed – 

(a)  in any part of a mine which is below ground; 

(b) in any mine above ground except between the hours of 6 A.M. and 7 P.M. 
(2) As per Coal Mines Regulation 1957, 86 (2) no adolescent or women shall descent or ascend a shaft in a 

cage or other means of conveyance unless accompanied by one or more adult males. 

(3) They should satisfy the academic norms of Anna University. 

 

4. ALLOCATION OF SEATS 
 

4.1. Selection shall be made under seven categories namely OC, BC, BCM (BC Muslim), MBC & DNC, SC, 

SCA and ST reservation following the rules of reservation of Government of Tamil Nadu as follows. 
 

69 % Rule of Reservation 

Open Competition 31.00 % 

Backward Class 26.50 % 

Backward Class Muslim 3.50 % 

Most Backward Class & Denotified Communities 20.00 % 

Scheduled Caste 15.00 % 

Scheduled Caste (Arunthathiyars) 3.00 % 

Scheduled Tribes 1.00 % 
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